SPSO decision report



Case:201602390, Greater Glasgow and Clyde NHS Board - Acute Services DivisionSector:healthSubject:clinical treatment / diagnosisOutcome:upheld, recommendations

Summary

Mr C was admitted to Queen Elizabeth University Hospital and diagnosed with atrial fibrillation (irregular and often rapid heartbeat). He was advised at this time that he would possibly need cardioversion (treatment to restore the normal heart rhythm) and that referrals would be made for him to have a scan of his heart and an out-patient appointment with a cardiologist. Mr C complained that it took eight months to receive treatment.

We took independent advice from a consultant cardiologist. We found that there were delays in Mr C receiving the scan, an out-patient appointment and treatment. We considered that the delays were unreasonable and failed to meet the Scottish Government's 18-week treatment time target.

Although we upheld Mr C's complaint, we did not consider that the delays would have affected Mr C's overall outcome. However, there would have been additional stress for Mr C in not knowing what was happening with his care.

Recommendations

We recommended that the board:

- apologise to Mr C for the delays that occurred in relation to his treatment plan after the diagnosis of atrial fibrillation; and
- take steps to ensure the problems which caused the delays do not recur and evidence the action they have taken to prevent them from recurring.